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MINUTES OF THE 21st NATIONAL STEERING COMMITTEE (NSC) MEETING 
HELD ON 19.09.2025 

The 21st NSC meeting of RGM was held under the Chairpersonship of Secretary (AHD) on 19.09.2025 in KrishiBhawan New Delhi. The list of participants is at 
Annexure-l. 

At the outset, the Chairman welcomed all the participants, and it was followed by 
agenda wise presentation by the Cattle Division to deliberate on the various project 
proposals for consideration by the National Steering Committee. 
Agenda 1: Proposal for establishment of Heifer rearing centres (HRCs) 

1.1 Department has received 7 proposals under the component of Establishment 

of Heifer rearing centres. The proposals were appraised by division as per the 
guidelines of the Scheme. 
() 
() 
(ii) 
(iv) 
(v) 

(vi) 

Sarhad Dairy - Kutch, Gujarat (Kutch) 
Kerala Livestock Development Board, (Thiruvanthapuram) 

() 

Tripura Livestock Development agency, Tripura (West Tripura) 
Tamil Nadu Livestock Development Corporation- (Sivagangai
& Salem ) 
Sabarkantha District Co-operative Milk Producers' union Ltd., Himatnagar, 
Gujarat (Sabarkantha) 
Panchmahal District Co-operative Milk Producers' union Ltd.,Godhra, Gujarat 

(Panchmahal) 

1.2 After a detailed discussion, it was decided to approve all 7 projects received 
under the component for establishment of HRCs, as per the details given in 
Annexure Il. It was further stated that release of funds under this component (for 
setting up Heifer Rearing Centres) shall be made only upon receipt of the following 
from the Implementing Agencies (lAs): 

A categorical commitment that NDDB the concerned State Livestock 
Development Board will provide technical support in formulating norms and practices 
to ensure project viability; 

(i) The commitment of the proposed VF laboratory or IVF service provider to 
engage in IVF activities; 
(ii) Documentary evidence that the Implementing Agency has adequate financial 
resources to meet the remaining capital costs and working capital, aside from the 
government subsidy. 

Agenda 2:lmplementation of Nationwide Artificial insemination programme 
(2025-26) 

2.1 The Division mentioned that during the previous NSC meeting, States were 
directed to upload pending data on PD (for Al performed up to February 2025) and 
calving (for calving up to November 2024). It was also mentionedthat during the last 

NSC meeting, it had been decided that funds would be released to the States only 

after completion of uploading at least 70% of the pending PD and calving data. 



It was submitted that the States have noW uploaded the required data on the Bharat 

Pashudhan portal, and funds are urgently required by the States for continuation of 
activities under the component of the Nationwide Artificial Insemination Programme. 

2.2 After detailed discussion, it was decided that funds under the component of the 
Nationwide Artificial Insemination Programme may be released in propotion to the 
entries of Artificial Insemination, PD, and calves born data uploaded on the Bharat 
Pashudhan portal. 

The Meeting ended with a vote of thanks to the Chair. 



RashtriyaGokul Mission held on 19.09.2025 
of 21st National Steering Committee Meeting of 

List of 

DAHD 

participants 

1. The Secretary, AHD, Government of ndia, Department of Animal Husbandry and Dairying 
2. The Additional Secretary (C&DD), Department of Animal Husbandry and Dairying 

3. Ms AnandiVenkateswaran, Director, IFD 4. Shri CL Gautam, Under Secretary, Budget 5. Dr.BhushanTyagi, Joint Commissioner, DAHD 6. Dr. Chandra Bhadra, Assistant Commissioner, DAHD 7. Dr.JamunaValsalan, Assistant Commissioner, DAHD 8. Dr. Pankaj Deori, Livestock Officer, DAHD 9. Dr.Harshla Gupta, Senior Consultant, RGM 
CEOs / Directors/ Others 

ANNEXURE I 

1. Chief Executive officer, Tamil Nadu Livestock Development Agency 2. Chief Executive officer, Tripura Livestock Development Agency 3. Chief Executive officer, Kerala Livestock Development Board 4. Chief Executive officer, Gujarat Livestock Development Board 5. Sarhad Dairy, Kutch District Co-operative Milk Producer' union Ltd 6. Panchmahal District Co-operative Milk Producer' union Ltd. 
7. Sabarkantha District Co-operative Milk Producer' union Ltd 

8. Tamil Nadu Development Corporation 
9. Dr.NileshNayee, Sr. General Manager, NDDB 



SI. 
No. 

SI. 

2 

No. 

Establishment of Heifer Rearing Centres -

Name of 

implementing 
Agency 

Sarhad Dairy -Kutch Civil lnfrastructure 
District, Gujarat 

Total 

Name of 

implementing 
Agency 

Kerala Livestock 

Development Board, 
Thiruvanthapuram, 
Kerala 

Name of 

Component-wise 

Total 

Farm Mechanisation 

Cost of Heifer 
Purchase 

Animal rearing & 
maintenance 

Manpower Cost 

Administrative cost 

Name of 

Component-wise 

Civil Infrastructure 

Cost of Heifer 
Purchase 

Animal Rearing and 
maintenance 
Man-power cost & 
Admin cost 

Corpus Funds 

Automation of HRC 

Component-wise funds 
requirement submitted 

528.10 

by implemented agency under RGM 

153.50 

150.00 

288.80 

53.80 

25.00 

1199.20 

Component-wise funds 
requirement submitted 
by implemented agency 

528.10 

150 

972.00 

240.85 

ANNEXURE I 

200.00 

20.00 

2368.55 

(Rs. in lakhs) 
Approved 

Govt. 
Subsidy 

175 

52.5 

227.5 

(Rs. in lakhs) 
Approved 

Govt. 

Subsidy 
under RGM 

175 

52.5 

227.5 



SI. 
No. 

3 

SI. 
No. 

4 

Name of 
implementing 

Agency 
Tripura Livestock 
Development Board, 
West Tripura 

Name of 

implementing 
Agency 

Tamil Nadu 
Livestock 

Total 

Development 
Corporation 

Name of 
Component-wise 

Total 

Civil Infrastructure 

Farm Equipments 
Equipment 
(General) 
Cost of Heifer 
Purchase 
Animal rearing & 

maintenance 
Manpower Cost 

Administrative cost 

Name of 
Component-wise 

Civil Infrastructure 

Farm Equipments 
(Sivangangai District) Equipment 

(General) 
Induction of Heifer 

Establishment of ET 
Lab 

Component-wise funds 
requirement submitted 
by implemented agency 

528.10 

65.00 

88.50 

150.00 

288.80 

53.80 

25.00 

1199.20 

Component-wise funds 
requirement submitted 
by implemented agency 

819.30 

65.00 

88.50 

150.00 

113.20 

1263.00 

(Rs. in lakhs) 
Approved 

Govt. 
Subsidy 

under RGM 

175 

52.5 

227.5 

(Rs. in lakhs) 
Approved 

Govt. 

Subsidy 
under RGM 

175 

52.5 

227.5 



6 

SI. 
No. 

SI. 
No. 

7 

5 

SI. 
No. 

Name of 

implementing 
Agency 

Tamil Nadu Livestock 
Development 
Corporation (Salem 
District) 

Total 

Name of 

implementing 
Agency 

Sabarkantha District 
Co-op Milk 
Producers Union Ltd. 
(Sabarkantha 
District) 

Total 

Name of 
implementing 

Agency 
Panchmahal District 

Co-operative Milk 
Producers' union 

Ltd.,Godhra, Gujarat 
(Panchmahal District) 

Total 

Name of 
Component-wise 

Civil Infrastructure 

Farm Equipments 
Equipment 
(General) 
Induction of Heifer 

Establishment of ET 
Lab 

Name of 

Component-wise 

Civil Infrastructure 

Farm Equipment for 
automation 

Induction of Heifer 
Mainternance and 
Administrative cost 

Name of 
Component-wise 

Civil Infrastructure 

Farm Equipments 
Equipment 
(General) 
Induction of Heifer 

Establishment of ET 
Lab 

Component-wise funds 
requirement submitted 

by implemented agency 

819.30 

65.00 

88.50 

150.00 

113.20 

1263.00 

Component-wise funds 
requirement submitted 
by implemented agency 

590.00 

40.00 

630.00 

1358.68 

3018.68 

Component-wise funds 
requirement submitted 

by implemented agency 

819.30 

65.00 

88.50 

150.00 

113.20 

1263.00 

(Rs. in lakhs) 
Approved 

Govt. 
Subsidy 

under RGM 

52.5 

175 

227.5 

(Rs. in lakhs) 
Approved 

Govt. 

Subsidy 
under RGM 

175 

52.5 

227.5 

(Rs. in lakhs) 
Approved 

Govt. 

Subsidy 
under RGM 

175 

52.5 

227.5 
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