

मत्स्यपालन, पशुपालन और डेयरी मंत्रालय / Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry & Dairying

पशुपालन एवं डेयरी विभाग / Department of Animal Husbandry & Dairying

कृषि भवन, नई दिल्ली/ Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi

Date- 26th September, 2025**Subject: Minutes of the 21st National Steering Committee (NSC) meeting under Rashtriya Gokul Mission (RGM) held on 19.09.2025**

Please find enclosed herewith minutes of the 21st National Steering Committee (NSC) meeting of Rashtriya Gokul Mission (RGM) held under the Chairmanship of the Secretary (AHD) on 19.09.2025 for kind information and taking further necessary action.


 डॉ भूषण त्यागी (Dr. Bhushan Tyagi)

संयुक्त आयुक्त /Joint Commissioner (RGM)

Encl: As mentioned above

Distribution:

1. The Secretary, AHD Government of India, Department of Animal Husbandry and Dairying
2. The Additional Secretary and Financial Advisor, Department of Animal Husbandry and Dairying
3. The Additional Secretary (C&DD), Department of Animal Husbandry and Dairying

Members of the Technical Evaluation Committee

1. Dr. Pawan Singh - Principal Scientist, NDRI Karnal
2. Dr. Nilesh Nayee, Sr. General Manager, NDDB

ICAR

1. The Deputy Director General (Animal Sciences), Indian Council of Agricultural Research, Krishi Bhawan New Delhi

States/ Others

1. Chief Executive officer, Tamil Nadu Livestock Development Agency
2. Chief Executive officer, Tripura Livestock Development Agency
3. Chief Executive officer, Kerala Livestock Development Board
4. Chief Executive officer, Gujarat Livestock Development Board
5. Sarhad Dairy, Kutch District Co-operative Milk Producer' union Ltd
6. Panchmahal District Co-operative Milk Producer' union Ltd.
7. Sabarkantha District Co-operative Milk Producer' union Ltd
8. Tamil Nadu Development Corporation

Copy for kind information to:

Sr PPS to Secretary AHD/PPS to AS(C&DD)/Budget Section

MINUTES OF THE 21st NATIONAL STEERING COMMITTEE (NSC) MEETING HELD ON 19.09.2025

The 21st NSC meeting of RGM was held under the Chairpersonship of Secretary (AHD) on 19.09.2025 in KrishiBhawan New Delhi. The list of participants is at Annexure-I.

At the outset, the Chairman welcomed all the participants, and it was followed by agenda wise presentation by the Cattle Division to deliberate on the various project proposals for consideration by the National Steering Committee.

Agenda 1: Proposal for establishment of Heifer rearing centres (HRCs)

1.1 Department has received 7 proposals under the component of Establishment of Heifer rearing centres. The proposals were appraised by division as per the guidelines of the Scheme.

- (i) Sarhad Dairy – Kutch, Gujarat (Kutch)
- (ii) Kerala Livestock Development Board, (Thiruvananthapuram)
- (iii) Tripura Livestock Development agency, Tripura (West Tripura)
- (iv) Tamil Nadu Livestock Development Corporation- (Sivagangai& Salem)
- (v) Sabarkantha District Co-operative Milk Producers' union Ltd., Himatnagar, Gujarat (Sabarkantha)
- (vi) Panchmahal District Co-operative Milk Producers' union Ltd., Godhra, Gujarat (Panchmahal)

1.2 After a detailed discussion, it was decided to approve all 7 projects received under the component for establishment of HRCs, as per the details given in Annexure II. It was further stated that release of funds under this component (for setting up Heifer Rearing Centres) shall be made only upon receipt of the following from the Implementing Agencies (IAs):

- (i) A categorical commitment that NDDB / the concerned State Livestock Development Board will provide technical support in formulating norms and practices to ensure project viability;
- (ii) The commitment of the proposed IVF laboratory or IVF service provider to engage in IVF activities;
- (iii) Documentary evidence that the Implementing Agency has adequate financial resources to meet the remaining capital costs and working capital, aside from the government subsidy.

Agenda 2:Implementation of Nationwide Artificial insemination programme (2025-26)

2.1 The Division mentioned that during the previous NSC meeting, States were directed to upload pending data on PD (for AI performed up to February 2025) and calving (for calving up to November 2024). It was also mentioned that during the last NSC meeting, it had been decided that funds would be released to the States only after completion of uploading at least 70% of the pending PD and calving data.

It was submitted that the States have now uploaded the required data on the Bharat Pashudhan portal, and funds are urgently required by the States for continuation of activities under the component of the Nationwide Artificial Insemination Programme.

2.2 After detailed discussion, it was decided that funds under the component of the Nationwide Artificial Insemination Programme may be released in proportion to the entries of Artificial Insemination, PD, and calves born data uploaded on the Bharat Pashudhan portal.

The Meeting ended with a vote of thanks to the Chair.

ANNEXURE I

**List of participants of 21st National Steering Committee Meeting of
RashtriyaGokul Mission held on 19.09.2025
DAHD**

1. The Secretary, AHD, Government of India, Department of Animal Husbandry and Dairying
2. The Additional Secretary (C&DD), Department of Animal Husbandry and Dairying
3. Ms AnandiVenkateswaran, Director, IFD
4. Shri CL Gautam, Under Secretary, Budget
5. Dr.BhushanTyagi, Joint Commissioner, DAHD
6. Dr. Chandra Bhadra, Assistant Commissioner, DAHD
7. Dr.JamunaValsalan, Assistant Commissioner, DAHD
8. Dr. Pankaj Deori, Livestock Officer, DAHD
9. Dr.Harshla Gupta, Senior Consultant, RGM

CEOs / Directors/ Others

1. Chief Executive officer, Tamil Nadu Livestock Development Agency
2. Chief Executive officer, Tripura Livestock Development Agency
3. Chief Executive officer, Kerala Livestock Development Board
4. Chief Executive officer, Gujarat Livestock Development Board
5. Sarhad Dairy, Kutch District Co-operative Milk Producer' union Ltd
6. Panchmahal District Co-operative Milk Producer' union Ltd.
7. Sabarkantha District Co-operative Milk Producer' union Ltd
8. Tamil Nadu Development Corporation
9. Dr.NileshNayee, Sr. General Manager, NDDB

Establishment of Heifer Rearing Centres –

Sl. No.	Name of implementing Agency	Name of Component-wise	(Rs. in lakhs)	
			Component-wise funds requirement submitted by implemented agency	Approved Govt. Subsidy under RGM
1	Sarhad Dairy – Kutch District, Gujarat	Civil Infrastructure	528.10	175
		Farm Mechanisation	153.50	-
		Cost of Heifer Purchase	150.00	52.5
		Animal rearing & maintenance	288.80	-
		Manpower Cost	53.80	-
		Administrative cost	25.00	-
Total			1199.20	227.5

Sl. No.	Name of implementing Agency	Name of Component-wise	(Rs. in lakhs)	
			Component-wise funds requirement submitted by implemented agency	Approved Govt. Subsidy under RGM
2	Kerala Livestock Development Board, Thiruvananthapuram, Kerala	Civil Infrastructure	528.10	175
		Cost of Heifer Purchase	150	52.5
		Animal Rearing and maintenance	972.00	-
		Man-power cost & Admin cost	240.85	-
		Corpus Funds	200.00	-
		Automation of HRC	20.00	-
Total			2368.55	227.5

Sl. No.	Name of implementing Agency	Name of Component-wise	(Rs. in lakhs)	
			Component-wise funds requirement submitted by implemented agency	Approved Govt. Subsidy under RGM
3	Tripura Livestock Development Board, West Tripura	Civil Infrastructure	528.10	175
		Farm Equipments	65.00	-
		Equipment (General)	88.50	-
		Cost of Heifer Purchase	150.00	52.5
		Animal rearing & maintenance	288.80	-
		Manpower Cost	53.80	-
		Administrative cost	25.00	-
Total			1199.20	227.5

Sl. No.	Name of implementing Agency	Name of Component-wise	(Rs. in lakhs)	
			Component-wise funds requirement submitted by implemented agency	Approved Govt. Subsidy under RGM
4	Tamil Nadu Livestock Development Corporation (Sivangangai District)	Civil Infrastructure	819.30	175
		Farm Equipments	65.00	-
		Equipment (General)	88.50	-
		Induction of Heifer	150.00	52.5
		Establishment of ET Lab	113.20	-
Total			1263.00	227.5

(Rs. in lakhs)				
Sl. No.	Name of implementing Agency	Name of Component-wise	Component-wise funds requirement submitted by implemented agency	Approved Govt. Subsidy under RGM
5	Tamil Nadu Livestock Development Corporation (Salem District)	Civil Infrastructure	819.30	175
		Farm Equipments	65.00	-
		Equipment (General)	88.50	-
		Induction of Heifer	150.00	52.5
		Establishment of ET Lab	113.20	-
Total			1263.00	227.5

(Rs. in lakhs)				
Sl. No.	Name of implementing Agency	Name of Component-wise	Component-wise funds requirement submitted by implemented agency	Approved Govt. Subsidy under RGM
6	Sabarkantha District Co-op Milk Producers Union Ltd. (Sabarkantha District)	Civil Infrastructure	590.00	175
		Farm Equipment for automation	40.00	-
		Induction of Heifer	630.00	52.5
		Maintenance and Administrative cost	1358.68	-
Total			3018.68	227.5

(Rs. in lakhs)				
Sl. No.	Name of implementing Agency	Name of Component-wise	Component-wise funds requirement submitted by implemented agency	Approved Govt. Subsidy under RGM
7	Panchmahal District Co-operative Milk Producers' union Ltd., Godhra, Gujarat (Panchmahal District)	Civil Infrastructure	819.30	175
		Farm Equipments	65.00	-
		Equipment (General)	88.50	-
		Induction of Heifer	150.00	52.5
		Establishment of ET Lab	113.20	-
Total			1263.00	227.5